

No. 25-112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief of the Liberty Justice Center as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
Jessica Craine
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 2, 2026

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. The Fourth Amendment reasonableness of geofence warrants is incorrectly premised on the accuracy of the technology.	4
A. The reasonableness of geofence searches is premised on them providing accurate geolocation data.....	4
B. Geofence searches are inadequate and excessive.....	5
C. The inaccuracy of other evidence technologies has led to false convictions.	6
D. The inaccuracy of geofence searches has already led to a false arrest.....	8
II. Geofence warrants lack the probable cause required by the Fourth Amendment.....	9
A. Geofence warrants are based on a series of “hunches.”	9
B. Those “hunches” are becoming less accurate.....	11
C. Geofence warrants are also based on “mere propinquity.”	13

III. Geofence warrants lack the particularity required by the Fourth Amendment.....	14
A. Geofence warrants have an arbitrary and “indiscriminate sweep.”	15
B. Geofence warrants seek to uncover “evidence of ordinary wrongdoing” without “individualized suspicion.”	16
C. Geofence warrants could be used more broadly to identify Americans not even suspected of crimes.....	18
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	10
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	4
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	17
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	9
<i>Greater Las Vegas Short Term Rental Ass’n v. Clark Cty.</i> , 555 P.3d 265 (Nev. 2024)	1
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984).....	9
<i>McCrary v. Alabama</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2483 (2024)	6, 7
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41 (1933).....	10
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	4

<i>Page v. Comey</i> , 137 F.4th 806 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	1
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	11
<i>Scholl v. Ill. State Police</i> , 776 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Ill. 2025).....	1
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	15
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 1:16-CR-427-AT-JKL-31, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112603 (N.D. Ga. June 13, 2025).....	16
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 488 U.S. 83 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)	12, 17
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	13, 14

Other Authorities

- Apple Transparency Report: Government and Private Party Requests – July 1-December 31, 2024*, APPLE, <https://www.apple.com/legal/transparency/pdf/requests-2024-H2-en.pdf> (last visited Jan. 27, 2025).. 13
- COMM. ON IDENTIFYING THE NEEDS OF THE FORENSIC SCIENCES CMTY., NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD (2009) 6
- FED. BUREAU OF INV., FBI TESTIMONY ON MICROSCOPIC HAIR ANALYSIS CONTAINED ERRORS IN AT LEAST 90 PERCENT OF CASES IN ONGOING REVIEW, (2015) 7
- How accurate is geofencing? The truth about real-world precision*, RADAR (Nov. 12, 2025) <https://radar.com/blog/how-accurate-is-geofencing> 5
- Mobile Fact Sheet*, PEW RESEARCH CTR., <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/> (Nov, 20, 2025) 11
- Mobile Operating System Market Share in United States Of America - December 2025*, STATCOUNTER, <https://gs.statcounter.com/os-market-share/mobile/united-states-of-america> (last visited Jan. 27, 2025) 12
- Pete Bell, *Mobile Market Overview: Still Buoyant Into 2025*, TELEGEOGRAPHY (Apr. 10, 2025) https://blog.telegeography.com/2025-mobile-market-summary?spm=a2700.accio_bizSeo.0.0.44a71a82UEil83 13
- PRESIDENT’S COUNCIL OF ADVISORS ON SCI. AND TECH., EXEC. OFF. OF THE PRESIDENT, AN

ADDENDUM TO THE PCAST REPORT ON FORENSIC
SCIENCE ON CRIMINAL COURTS (2017)..... 7, 8

PRESIDENT’S COUNCIL OF ADVISORS ON SCI. AND
TECH., EXEC. OFF. OF THE PRESIDENT, FORENSIC
SCIENCE IN CRIMINAL COURTS: ENSURING
SCIENTIFIC VALIDITY OF FEATURE-COMPARISON
METHODS (2016) 7

Rob Pegoraro, *Google Maps Location Data to Be
Stored on Your Device, Not the Cloud*, PCMAG
(Dec. 12, 2023),
[https://www.pcmag.com/news/google-maps-
location-data-to-be-stored-on-your-device-not-the-
cloud](https://www.pcmag.com/news/google-maps-
location-data-to-be-stored-on-your-device-not-the-
cloud) 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. IV 4
